RE. PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ~ *  BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

601 Glynita Circle; N/S Glynita Circle, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
37.5" E of Glynowmgs Drive

4" Blection & 2" Councilmanic Districts * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Angela Sidbury
Petitioner{s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 07-111-SPHA

* * * * * * * % * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. J@)\_& ﬁh Qb
A a/1r |

. PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

OO\J\O\SLQ Aim\ﬂ,o

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

- Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of Séptember, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed Angela Sidbury, 601 Glynita Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

I?ECEIVED L@%QMM Q\W\M(m@v\

716 2806 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Parm--"
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1. HMBEUFIBﬂlHEHEIHIHG St

The' Znnina Cﬂmmlssimr of Balﬂmum Cuu by at-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of mare"
County will hold a public hearing in Tumun Manriand on-
the progerty ldenﬂﬁed hamin as follows: e
T Cass: #07- 111 SFH& B : S e n'_-f'

e v e - CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Drive \

4th Election District 2nd cuunnﬂmmc Distrlc’t g :;4 :

Lenal Owner(s); Angela Stdbury. = ——
-Special Hearing:-To approve 8 Use Permit tor a Class A:

Group Child Care Center for a maximum of 12 children. )

Variance; To permit a-Group Child Gars Cender fante with’ ’ Q ;) b 9 D(O ~

?*;utba_ck of O-feat in Hew ufttha minimum.required, 20. RUAR s LW e

e R :

Rearing: Monday, Nove her -1 at-11.00 a.m, . .

HI ng,;,T &07." m‘é“u'} Eluuru %“ﬂ?:ﬂ' 408" Buslw THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

. Avenue, umn .

i -.}-q":
- '!-" el -
= n
--"-‘7""-"

[WILLIAMJ WISEMAH m ,., - L L TR y s 1n the foﬂowing weekly newspaper DUbIIShEd in Baltimore Cﬂunty, Md.
Zuﬂin?k_ gummiflsmnsr for Baii'fi{arium cuu:&t:,r ibi : (

1 .
spaga, > A1) heanngs afe Hai g;“ngﬁﬁ::fw“ﬁum_‘” once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
‘missioner's Office at-(410) 887-3868..- -

" {2)*For information concerning the Fife and/or Htarinu 2 { i
Contact the Zoning Review Offica t (410) G87-3391. on_|CIR6 | 200
00040k 26 - - Tew v s> l13878 %

et rlearf- b

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

(1 Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

3 Towson Times

(3 Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
3 North County News

.--"Il-....,._

Nl

LEGAL ADVERTISING




)
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRiSTEN MATHHEWS

Case Number: 07-111-SPHA

- R "

Petitioner/Developer: ANGELA SIDBURY

Date of Hearing (Closing):

11/13/06

DATE:; 10/28/05

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted
conspicuously on the property located at:

The sign(s) were posted on:

10/26/06

601 GLYNITA CIRCLE

Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O'Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




e

Petition for Spe(:ial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at QO \ Qr\g T\l\ﬁ  {ct k“?\
which is presently zoned O \\y > NN T

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Managgment. The undersi%r;ed, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve

A US& /{ir’l"’i;?‘ “Cf_‘:?bfa C[.CUS A 6PGUF C,f’!:{()( Gl\ye (th‘fv‘ f:w‘ Q Mﬁl’;mb‘}ﬂ
of I Childven | | |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed b& the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, a 18ing, posting, etc. and further a to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning law for Baﬁre County.

poray. ot s 5 o g vk o 8 ropery W
: are s
s the subject of this Petition.

Do ol It O Duc

Name - Type or Print 3 - Type or % § ‘
Signature | ignature

—— ) e e e e

ress Telephone No. Narme - Type or
Cy - T State ~ Zip Cade |
Attorney For Petitioner: L O N5 : ot MO
Address D Tetephons No.
- (1 &3 A= c8Ag RN
Name - Type or Print _ City SN = MZ’,%?

Signature




Petition for Vanance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property loeated at _\cO\ s\ ni 6 C A
which is presently zoned _OQ \\, L DL S 5

Ihis Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
5f the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

f. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . . .
e o 434 [ BC2R  +o Fermnia @rou[. Ciild Cave

C enter fence witl @ setback of O \C?e:(‘)‘{y\ (I-EuJo-F +he Miimum requivad 2.0 feet.

»f the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate hardship

or practical difficulty)
To Be Fresenfed A Heﬁ”vg

=

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ' _
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, eic. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
requlations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopied pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

IY'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that lwe are the legal owner{s) of the properly which
is the subject of this Petition. ‘

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: L.egal Owner(s):

: _ AN SR Sib\{)umL
Name - Type or Print ]

Name - Type or Primt \Q m
Signature T Signature W \/}

Address "~ Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: wol  G\unated Cie W 33 Ypa9
| Address Telephone No.

(RSN

%f—rﬁ Type or Print |
) Representative to be Contacted:
T '_ Name
Telephone No. Address e Teiephone No.
State Zip Code City — — Stals Zip Code

OFEICE USE ONLY

k & 1—| U"“ g _.O_F r g ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
gas Nr' _@ ' UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
- Reviewed By 5A a‘}l P Date fﬂﬁo_e S




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 601 Glynita Circle

Beginning at a point on the north side of Glynita Circle which is 60° wide
at the distance of 37.5” E of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Glynowings Drive which is 75’ wide. Being Lot #40,
Block A, Section # 1 in the subdivision of Bonita -as recorded tn Baltimore
County Plat Book #41, Folio #136, containing 6,534 square feet. Also
known as 601 Glynita Circle and located in the 4th Election District, 2nd

Counciimanic District.

Y )~ SPHA
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Department of Permits d

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotreco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

September 27, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-111-SPHA

601 Giynita Circle

North side of Glynita Circle, 37.5 feet east of Glynowings Drive
4™ Election District ~ 2" Councilmanic District

lLegal Owner(s): Angela Sidbury

~ SPECIAL HEARING To approve a Use Permit for a Class A Group Child Care Center for a

maximum of 12 children.
VARIANCE To permit a Group Child Care Center fence with a setback of O-feet in lieu of the

minimum required 20 feet.

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson, 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:amf
C: Angela Sidbury 601 Glynita Circle Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

DO
bd Printed on Aecycied Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 26, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: -
Angela Sidbury 410-833-4029
601 Glynita Circle
Reisterstown, MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-111-SPHA

601 Glynita Circie

North side of Glynita Circle, 37.5 feet east of Glynowings Drive
4" Election District ~ 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s). Angela Sidbury

SPECIAL HEARING To approve a Use Permit for a Class A Group Child Care Center for a
maximum of 12 children.

VARIANCE To permit a Group Child Care Center fence with a setback of O-feet in lieu of the
minimum required 20 feet.

Hearing: Mpnday, November 13, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
- ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) -

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newsgaé er Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number; C) 7 — { N -fPHﬁ
Petitioner: /GthQQ (QL I iﬂ bur Y '
Address or Location: G? D( G f Lfﬂf - C?pc(g

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ™ ‘\Q'\’Q-\_Q“ J1d ow e \
Address: _\p 0O\ Qv\\\(\'\’\‘@\ Ch O
LS oan 00D PAARAY

Telephone Number: L’\\D ' w& 55 ' k‘)f'()} Ol

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

HAHTLIHD

JAMES T. SMITH. IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director

County Executive Depariment of Permits and ~.
Development Management

November 8, 2006

Angela Sidbury
601 Glynita Circle
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Ms. Sidbury:
RE: Case Number: 07-111-SPHA, 601 Glynita Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 12, 20086.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, eic.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

uw. CMWQ—

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2006

Department of Permuts and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 1i]
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 601 Glynita Avenue f:‘;:ﬂfﬁ T ."’:j
R W | 1"_ L....; ,
INFORMATION:
Ttem Number: 7-111 SEP 2 7 7005
Petitioner: Aﬂgﬁlﬂ Sidbury “}‘{ 1; :ﬁi r”,\ ;fﬁ RTINS P e
IR L T oy
. Zoning: DR 5.5 and DR16 ‘ | '

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance

The property consists of a single family dwelling on an average size lot on the corner of Glynowings
Drive and Glynita Circle. The petition requests a use permit for a 12 child Group Child Care Center Class

A and a variance to permit a fence 0 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 20 feet.
The submitted site plan does not show provisions for drop off and pick up of children.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not recommend that the special hearing for use permit be granted unless the
petitioner can demonstrate adequate and safe provisions for drop off and pick up of children.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-
887-3480. '

Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVVZACYT-111.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2006
Department of Permits & Development '
Management
| Q¥ ,
FROM.: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 25, 2006

Item Nos. 07-101, 1 103, 105, 106,
107, 108,109, 110/ 111,/112, 114, 115,

And 116

_ The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09212006.doc




Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Driven to Exrel
Michael S. Steele, L{. Governor

Administration
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Robert L. Flanagaxn, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: Sepr. \® 2OO6

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
‘Baltimore County Office Of - o | Ttem No. V1A
Permits and Development Management -~ 7 -\~ SPHA
County Office Building, Room 109 | GOl Guivita Ciace
Towson, Maryland 21204 . | - Mamiance ~ Peeaa~Fow

Fﬁ.u te Wirne SeTtBackor O"‘:E

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subj ject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objectlon to Baitunﬂre County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 141

Shﬂuld you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

WMP%B

StevenD Foster, Chlef

Engmeerlng Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB,

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Mar:yfand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryiand 21202 + Phone: 410.545.0300 - ’www.mar}rlaﬁdmads.mm




700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 24, 2006
Mail Stop #1105 - |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: September 18, 2006

Item Number(s): 100/thru\112, 114,115, 116
L

Pursuant to your “Fequest, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

b

.

N Frinted wiith Soybean Ink
_] ot Hecycled Paper

o




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination swt
DATE: September 25, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # See List Below
Zoniﬁg Advisory Committee Meeting of September 18, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments with regards to the following zoning items:

07-100-A
07-101-A
07-104-A
07-105-A
07-107-A
07-109-A
07-

07-116-A

Reviewer: J. Livingston Date: September 25, 2006




- Case No.: 07- ///"'SP//A, 60’ éLY’N ITA C:RC(E

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No. |

No.

o

INo.

)

No. 4

No. 5

No. 6

i No. 7

No. &

No. 9

No. 10

No. ||

No. {2
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wBill Wiseman - Re: 07-111-SPHA - Angela Sidbury - Petitioner

g e —

il . gt

—

From:  Stephen Weber

To: Bill Wiseman; Debra Wiley

Date: 11/20/06 1:03 PM

Subject: Re: 07-111-SPHA - Angela Sidbury - Petitioner
cC: Jim Kordonski

e, - » b et byl ™ - - e e TR e e T e W By U Ty o, T gy s p— R pyrTEELE e pTT - - -

Dear Debra & Bili -

We did make an examination of the intersection of Glynita Circle & Owings Mill Blvd (previously Glynowings
Drive) as well as the subject site.

With respect to the intersection, sight distance looking from Glynita Circle to the right (north) is excelient.
Looking to the left (south) the sight iines just meet absolute minimum standards. It would certainly be
desirable for the sight lines to the south to be longer than they are, however the limitations are caused by
numerous fence lines and obstructions in the rear yards of homes along Bonbon Ct that are located outside of
the County right-of-way. Given that there are numerous properties involved and the County allowed the
design/construction of the road in the manner that it was built, and that it meets the absolute minimum
standards, it would be extremely difficult to force the improvement of the sight line. Aiso, while the sight line to
the left is restricted, interestingly it does not appear that it has contributed to any safety problems of the
intersection. There have only been two police-reported accidents at this intersection over the 7-year time.
period of 1998-2004, which indicates a below-average accident rate. One actually occurred on Glynita Cir at
Owings Mill Bivd and involved a parked car in 2001 (we don't have any more information than that), The other
accident is the only two-car moving accident at the intersection and it involved a southbound left-turning vehicle
getting rear-ended by ancther southbound thru vehicle on Owings Mills Bivd. There had been NO reported
accident accidents involving a vehicle exiting from Giynita Cir onto Owings Mill Bivd. Therefore, while we will
agree the sight lines to the left are limited, it appears that drivers leaving this development are very much
aware of the situation and enter onto Owings Mills Bivd very cautiously. I've seen this situation numerous times
before on busier roadways with limited sight lines from a side street with essentially all local traffic. These
drivers are very aware of the roadway limitations and enter the main road very carefulty and therefore the
accident rates are often safer than normal. Many times the intersections with excellent sight lines are ones
where we have safety problems because side street drivers think they have an excelient line of sight and then
they faii to really take the time to assess the presence of approaching vehicles.

With regard to the site itself, I would reiterate the Office of Planning's comment that the petitioner should
gemonstrate adequate and safe provisions for drop off and pick up of children. Our agency feels that all
daycare centers should have such activity taking place on site and off of the street. We note that this dwelling
has a 2-car parking pad. These 2 parking spaces should be reserved exciusively for parents to drop off and pick
up children during any hours that the daycare center is in operation. The owner and any staff should not be
parking in these 2 spaces during the day when the daycare is open.

While not really involving your case, we wili point out that the petitioner has a spilit rail fence running along the
west property line (the east side of Owings Mill Bivd) from the stockade fence down to near Glynita Circle and it
is not shown on the Plat which accompanied the zoning variance/special hearing. While the split-rail fence is
not causing any traffic problem, we note that the last two wood rails that come to near the streetlight, located
on the northeast comer of Owings Mill Bivd & Glynita Cir, are located off of the petitioner's property and are on
Baltimore County right-of-way. The petitioner should remove these two rails off of County property, as they do
not have permission for them to be there. ,

If you have any questions or need any other information, give me a call at ext. 3554,

Steve Weber

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001 HTM 11/20/06
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>>> Debra Wiley 11/20/06 12:03:16 PM >>>

N/S Glynita Circle, 37.5 E of Glynowings Drive, (601 Glynita Circle), 4th Election District & 2nd
Coundil District

Hi Steve,

Commissioner Wiseman asked that 1 send you an email regarding the above captioned.

This is just a gentle reminder to see if you have come to any opinion as to whether an adequate and safe dmp—
off for children can be utilized at this property, we would like to have the benefit of your advice.

Thanking you in advance for your attention and time to this matter; it is appreciated. Have a great day!

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 11720/ 06
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Chiek here tor a plam text ADA compliant screen.

Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

Real Property Data Search

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1700013448

Owner Information

H

Owner Name: SIDBURY ANGELA L | Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 601 GLYNITA CIR Deed Reference: 1) /23453/ 213

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1737 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

601 GLYNITA CIR
601 GLYNITA CIR

BONITA
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 1
- 49 7 276 1 A 40 1 Plat Ref: 41/ 136
_'____“-ﬂ_—__-_-—---_——-—_.-_—____._—______
Town
Special Tax Areas - Ad Vaiorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1975 1,568 SF 6,534.00 SF 04
F——_——-“_“mm-—m-—-*_____#_______.___—___
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 . NO SPILIT LEVEL SIDING
Value Information
| Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Yalue As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Land: 42,530 42,530
Improvements: 86,530 86,530
Total: 129,060 129,060 129,060 NOT AVAIL
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 NOT AVAIL
Transfer Information
Seller;: GUYSHALL DAVID R Date: 02/28/2006 Price: $269,500
TIEE: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: 723453/ 213 Deed2:
Sefler: PATEL KIRITKUMAR R Date: 06/20/2001 Price: $118,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15315/ 246 Deed2:
Seller: PATEL RAMESHCHANDRA M Date: 08/26/1998 Price: 30
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /131057 726 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0 -
M
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=601&streetName=Glynit... 11/11/2006
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INRE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE, N/S Glynita Circle,

37.5’ E of Glynowings Drive ¥  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(601 Glynita Circle) |
4™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2nd Council District

- *  Case No. 07-111-SPHA
Angela L. Sidbury , |
Petitioner ¥

L L . S T S

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variénce filed by the owner of the subject property, Angela Leach-Sidbury.
The Petitioner requests a special hearing to approve a Class “A” Group Child Care Center on the
subject property, pursuant to Section 424:4.3%.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.). In addition, the Petitioner requests vanance relief from Section 424.1 of the B.C.ZR.
to permit la Group Child Care Center fence with a setback of zero (0) feet in lieu of the minimum
required 20 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Angela L.
Sidbury, property owner. Appearing as Protestants in this matter were Pam Miller and Linnea
Stouffer, nearby residents.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped comer lot on the north side of Glynita Circle, and east of Glynowings Drive in the Bonita
subdivision of Reisterstown. The property contains 6,534 square feet, more or less, split-zoned
D.R.16 and D.R.5.5 and is improved with a split-level, single-family dwelling. The Petitioner filed |

the instant Petition to expand an existing child day care facility within the home.




An understanding of the relevant provisions of the B.C.Z.R. relative to child care
operations is fundamental to the issye in this case. Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. defines the words
and terms used throughout the regulations. A “family child care home” is defined as a private
residetice wherein care, protection and supervision is provided for a fee for part or all of a day, at
least twice a week, to no more than eight children at one time.” Section 424.3 of the B.C.Z.R.
indicates that tamily child care homes are permitted by right and as an accessory use within
dwellings in all zones. Thus, under the B.C.ZR., a family child care home 1S permitted on the
subject property by right. In fact, testimony and evidence presented established that the Petitioner
s a licensed daycare provider and is operating such a facility at the present time.

Section 101 of the B.C.ZR. also defines a “group child care center” as “A building or
Structure wherein care, protection and supervision is provided for part or all of a day, on 2 regular
schedule, at least twice a week to at least nine children.” A Class “A” group child care center 1S a

facility where care is provided for between 9 and 12 children. A Class “B” group child care center
is a facility where care is provided for more than 12 children. In the instant case, the Petitioner
proposes expanding her operation from 8§ to 17 children. Thus, approval is requested for a Class
“A” group child care facility.

Section 424.4 of the B.C.Z R. Sets out the process for the application of such approval.
Under that process, notice of the application for a use pefmit for a Class A Group Child Care
Center is posted on the property at issue for a period of at least 30 days. Within that period, any
owner/occupant within 1,000 feet of the property may file a formal request for a public hearing
before the Zoning Commissioner. In this case, and although my' file Jacks the formal request, Pam
Miller and Linnea Stouffer filed a formal request and this matter was scheduled for public hearing
which was conducted in its entirety on Monday, November 13, 2006.

Section 424.4.6 of the B.C.Z.R. provides that the Zoning Commissioner review the

application. Approval or denial of the application shall be based upon factors relating to the
character of the surrounding community and the anticipated impact of the proposed use on that |

community. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner may Impose requirements upon the approval

2




of any application in order to assure that the use will not be detrimental to the health, satety and

general welfare of the locale. The full

breadth of these regulations is set out in Secﬁon 424 of the
B.C.Z.R.

Testimony and evidence offered a the hearing revealed that Ms. Sidbury has been a

resident in the neighborhood for some five (5) years and has owned the subject property since

February 2006 which has operated as a child care facility since that time and she presently has

eight children enrolied. The property contains an outdoor play area and as will be discussed below

is tenced with a five-foot high board-on-board stockade-type fence. She indicated that the children

typically arrive at the property around 7:00 AM and are picked up by their parents or tamily

number of employees, her licensing and the general day-to-day operations at the facility.

As noted above, the property 1s a corner lot located on the cast side of Glynowings

Drive described as a busy road, which becomes Owings Mills Boulevard further to the south,

Access to the subject property is provided by dropping children off at the curb on Glynita Court in

front of the home. The two-vehicle

driveway access. These photographs also show that this is an affluent neighborhood featuring nice

homes on relatively average sized lots.
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Although Ms. Sidbury has operated without incident for many months and apparently

enjoys the support of many of the residents of Bonita, several of her neighbors, Ms. Miller and Ms.

Stouffer, appeared in opposition to the request. They reside

opposite side of Glynita Circle. Their concerns generally fel_l

on BonBon Court located on the

within two areas. First, they were

concerned with the fence variance request and that the fence might be extended into the front yard

of the subject property. Ms. Sidbury satisfactorily explained that the fence which, has existed in its

present location for many years, was not intended to be changed. Secondly, they complained of

problems with traffic, particularly drop-off and pick-up times and worried that the granting of the

petitions may impact the property values of homes in the area.

This is a close case. On the one hand, the existing operation of a day care facility for up

to eight children is permitted by right and has apparently existed on the site for nearly nine months.

The addition of four children mandates the special hearing relief requested herein. In my view, the

impact-of these four additional children will be minimal. This 1s particularly so, given the young

traveling on Glynita Circle (the unfavored highway controlled by a stop sign) would or éould

encounter problems if cars are parked along the curb in front of the subject property. A Zoning

Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received from the Office of Planning shares in those

concerns and states in pertinent part, “the Office of Planning does not recommend that the special

provisions for drop off and pick up of children”. In this regard,

and with the consent of all those at

the hearing, I requested the guidance and opinion of the Bureay of Traffic Engineering. Mr.

Stephen Weber was provided with the pertinent parts of the fi

le and has made an examination of
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the intersection of Glynita Circle and Owings Mill Boulevard (previously Glynowings Drive) as

well as the subject site. In pertinent part, Mr. Weber has stated-

“With regard to the site itself, I would reiterate the Office of Planning’s
comment that the petitioner should demonstrate adequate and safe provisions for
drop off and pick up of children. Our agency feels that ajl daycare centers
should have such activity taking place on site and off of the street. We note that
this dwelling has a 2-car parking pad. These 2 parking spaces should be
reserved exclusively for parents to drop off and pick up children during any
hours that the daycare center is in operation. The owner and any staft should
not be parking in these 2 spaces during the day when the daycare is open.”

Turning next to the Variance request, the plan .shows that the perimeter of the property
Is enclosed with a stockade fence. Indeed, this is appropriate and necessary to provide security for
the children and privacy of neighbors. Additionally,: wood fence screening, as shown on the plan
and photographs, will prevent noise and other impacts associated with the use of the site from
disrupting neighboring property owners, particularly the adjacent neighbor on the Petitioner’s
eastside as Glynowings Drive runs along the western boundary. In this case, I will grant the
variance from Section 424.1.B requiring a fence to be no closer to a property line than 20 feet.
There is no objection concerning the fence’s location which has elxisted In its current configuration
since the home was built in 1979, In fact, the neighbors prefer the present location and there are no
adverse agency comments in this regard.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Hearing. In mjf view the proposed increase from 8 to 12 children will not detrimentally
impact the neighborhood from the standpoint of visual impact on adjacent properties. Although
traffic is a more viable concern. [ am persuaded that the existing road system can accommodate the
modest increase in use. However, pursuant to Section 424.4.6.C of the B.C.ZR., T will impose
certain conditions to protect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding locale and the
children attending the facility. There will1be no signage or exterior advertising of the day care
center on the subject property. The hours of operation shall be restricted to 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM,

five days a week (Monday through Friday). The Petitioner and her employee will not park in the
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Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R)), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
424.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.), to permit a Group Child Care
Center fence with a setback of zero (0) feet in lieu of thé minimum required 20 feet, in accordance

Wi_th Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

t) The Petitioner may apply for her use permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner 1S hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at her own risk until the 30-day appeal period from
the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The proposed use shall be limited to 12 children.

3) There will be no signage or exterior advertising of the day care center on
the subject property.

4) The hours of operation shall be restricted to 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM, five
days a week (Monday through Friday).

5) The Petitioner shall provide written notice to all clients that they shal] use
the driveway/parking pad in front of the property for parking and to drop-
‘ﬁj ott/pick-up children to the extent possible. There shall be no parking on

adjacent properties or along the north side of Glynita Circle within 25
feet from the stop sign at the Glynowings Circle.
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6) As a result of the examination of the intersection of Glynita Circle and

Glynowings Drive (Owings Mills Blvd.), it was noted that Petitioner’s
split-rail fence running along the west property line (east side of Owings
Mills Blvd.) from the stockade fence down to near Glynita Circle is not
shown on the site plan submitted. While the split-rail fence is not
causing any traffic problem, the Bureay of Highways has noted that the
last two wood rails that come near the street light (the northeast corner of
Owings Mills and Glynita Circle) are located off of the Petitioner’s
property and are on Baltimore County right-of-way. The Petitioner shall

remove these two rails off of County property or obtain permission for
them to be there.

/) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
| case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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JAMES T. SMITH. IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

November 21, 2006

Ms. Angela L. Sidbury
601 Glynita Circle
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
| N/S Glynita Circle, 37.5° E of Glynowings Drive

(601 Glynita Circle)
4" Election District — 2™ Council District

Angela L. Sidbury - Petitioner
Case No. 07-111-SPHA

Dear Ms. Sidbury:

: Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the -
attached Order,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management
office at 887-3391. |

Very truly yours, /}

¥ISEMAN, 111

Zoning Comr'nissioner
WIW.dlw tor Baltimore County

c: Ms. Pam Miller, 24 BonBon Court, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Ms. Linnea Stouffer, 25 BonBon Court, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Butiding | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4035 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, 0Oid CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE 5. ['JEMIUU
People's Counsel - Deputy People's Counsel

December 19, 2006

Hand-delivered
Timothy Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and

- Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
_ N/S Glynita Circle, 37.5’F of Glynowings Drive
(601 Glynita Circle) RECEY ED

4™ Election District; 2™ Council District

Angela L. Sidbury. - Petitioners 23 lé 2005

Case No.: 07-111-SPHA PB r

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Please enter an appeal by the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County
Board of Appeals from the F indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated November 21, 2006
by the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

C;.L @gﬂ(’m[u

Carole S. Demi
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSD/rimw

cC: Angela L. Sidbury




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH. JR.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Direcror
County Lxecutive

Department of Permits and
Developmenr Management

January 22, 2007

Angela Sidbury
601 Glynita Circle
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Ms. Sidbury:
RE: Case: 07-111 SPHA, 601 Glynita Circle

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on December 19, 2006 by the People’'s Counse! for Baltimore County. All

materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your respansibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please dO not hesrtate to cali the
Board at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

N

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:

¢: William J. Wiseman [, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Peopie's Counsel
Pam Miller 24 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136
Linnea Stouffer 25 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136

Director’s Office | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
601 Glynita Circle
North side Glynita Circle, 37.5 feet east of Glynowings Drive
4" Election District - 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Angela L. Sidbury

Case No.;: 07-111-SPHA

Petition for Special Hearing and Varianée (September 12, 2006)
Zoning Description of Property I

Notice of Zoning Hearing (Sepiember 27, 2006)

Certification of Publication (October 26, 2006)

Certificate of Posting (October 26, 2006) by

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (September 18, 2006)
Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet — 1 Sheet

Protestant(s) Sign-in Sheet - None

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet — 1 Sheet

Zoning Advisbry Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibit
1. Site Plan
2. Photograpnhs of subject property
3. Certificate of Registration — Maryland Department of Education

Protestants' Exhibits:
1. None

Miscelianeous (Not Marked as Exhibit)
1. Zoning map
2. E:-mail from Stephen Weber
3. Real Property Search

Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED in accordance w/order - November 21, 2006)

Notice of Appeal received on December 19, 2006 from People’'s Counsel

C: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010

Zoning Commisstoner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM

Angela L. Sidbury 601 Glynita Circle Reisterstown 21136
Pam Miller 24 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136
Linnhea Stouffer 25 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136

¢

date sent January 22, 2007, amf
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(exterior) changes or additions (of 25% or more in ground floor area) to exterior of the building (beyond the enclosure of a porch or the addition of an

exterior stairway) have occurred within five years of the date of this permit application.
NO SIGNS ARE PROPOSED. ANY FUTURE SIGNS WILL COMPLY WITH SECT 413.1 BCZR AND ZONING SIGN POLICIES OR BE VARIENCED

This building has not been originally constructed to accommodate elderly housing or an assisted living facility. No reconstruction, relocation,




Department of Permits.,

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Ofthice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

September 27, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

- The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a pubhc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-111-SPHA

601 Glynita Circle

North side of Glynita Circle, 37.5 feet east of Glynowings Drive
4™ Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

L egal Owner(s): Angela Sidbury

SPECIAL HEARING To approve a Use Permlt for a Class A Group Child Care Center for a
maximum of 12 children.

VARIANCE To permit a Group Child Care Center fence with a setback of O-feet in lieu of the
minimum required 20 feet.:

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2006-at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosiey Avenue, Towson, 21204

INL Hdoes

Timothy Kotmco
Director

TK:.amf
C: Angela Sidbury 601 Glynita Circle Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed an Recytied Paper




',

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THL
AND VARIANCE
601 Glynita Circle; N/S Glynita Circle, ® ZONING COMMISSIONER
37.5° E of Glynowings Drive '
4t Blection & 2™ Councilmanic Districts ¥ FOR

Legal Owner(s): Angela Sidbury
Petitioner(s) % BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-111-SPHA

* ¥ * % % % % % * * % % %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documention filed in the case. V@Qﬁ, H/B\X QTmmﬁm/yﬂ

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Moadd S Nemiio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of September, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed Angela Sidbury, 601 Glynita Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \'@MMM thmmmv\

c~2 18 2006 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

?QEWu “ow
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore ounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

September 26, 2007

Carole 8. Demilio

Deputy People's Counsel
for Baltimore County

Room 47, Old Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Inthe Matter of: Angela L. Sidbury — Legal Owner /Petitioner
Case No. 07-111-SPHA /Withdrawal of Petitions

Dear Ms. Demilio:

Enclosed pleése find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Petitions issued this date by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

A&%G&m@

Kathleen C. Bianco -
Administrator

Enclosure

c: Angela Sidbury
Pam Miller
Linnea Stouffer
Pat Keller, Planning Director
William J. Wiseman 11, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

Q% Printed with Soybean Ink
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IN THE MATTER OF . * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
ANGELA L. SIDBURY — LEGAL OWNER  * COUNTY BOARD QF APPEALS

FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
ION PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE N/S * OF
|GEYNSTA CIRCLE, 37.5° E OF

GLYNOWINGS DRIVE * BALTIMORE COUNTY

(601 GLYNITA CIRCLE)

4" ELECTION DISTRICT * Case No. 07-111-SPHA -
2P COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

* % ¢ * % % k & sk

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on appeal filed by Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County, and Carole S.dDe*milio, Deputy People’s Counsel, from the November 21, 2006 Order
of the Zoning Commissioner in which the subject Petitions were granted with restrictions.

- WHEREAS, the Board convened on September 12, 2007 for hearing as scheduled, notice having
been sent. Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People‘s Counsel, appeared on behalf of the Office of People’s
Counsel; Angela L. Sidbury, Petitioner, appeared pro se; and

. WHEREAS, said Petitioner, prior to the taking of any testimony and based upon the position of the
Officc of People’s Counsel that additional zoning relief, beyond that requested in the instant petitions, was
required in this matter, withdrew her Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for Variance on the record this
date,

IT IS THEREFORE, thisc:z © 2 day of ,é/", 2007, by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County
ORDERED that said Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 07-

111-SPHA be and the same are WITHDRAWN AND DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Margiret Brassil, Ph.D., Chairpergon

Edward W. Cnizer, Ir.




® )

CASE #: 07-111-SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: ANGELA SIDBURY - Legal Owner /
Petitioner 601 Glynita Circle 4UE: 2™ C

SPH - To approve Class “A” Group Child Care Center;
VAR — To permit Group Child Care Center fence with setback of 0’ ilo
minimum required 20°.

11/21/2006 - Z.C.’s Order in which requested special hearing and variance
relief were GRANTED with restrictions.

7/20/07 — Notice of Assignment sent to following parties; assigned for hearing on Wednesday, September 12,
2007 at 10 a.m:

Office of People’s Counsel
Angela Sidbury
Pam Miller
Linnea Stouffer
Pat Keller, Planning Director
William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
9/12/07 — Board convened for hearing (Brassil, Witt, Crizer); prior to the taking of any testimony, and based upon
the position of People’s Counsel that additional zoning relief would be needed for this operation, Ms.
Sidbury withdrew her petitions (done without prejudice). Order of Dismissal of Petitions to be issued.

L R b B b B L B L b LT L L YT L T T L )
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Qounty Bourd of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

July 20, 2007
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 07-111-SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: ANGELA SIDBURY - Legal Owner /
Petitioner 601 Glynita Circle 4" E; 2™ C

11/21/2006 - Z.C.’s Order in which requested special hearing and variance
reiief were GRANTED with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2007 at 10 a.m.
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.

. Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County
Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full
compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
c: Appellant . Office of People’s Counsel
Legal Owner /Petitioner : Angela Sidbury
Protestants : Pam Miller

Linnea Stouffer

Pat Keller, Planning Director
William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper




¢

Requested: 1/31/2007

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

b-)§

7P

CASENO. 07-111-SPHA
601 GLYNITA CIRCLE

™ ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 12/19/2006

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**#**

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
" Administrator

CASE NO.: 07-111-5PHA
LEGAL OWNER: ANGELA L. SIDBURY

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the
property located at:

601 GLYNITA CIRCLE
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By:
= : w_‘
(Signatlre ¢f Si oster)

me Sit HELMAN

(Print Name)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARY 1L AND

JAMES T. SMITH. IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits and
Development Management

January 22, 2007

Angela Sidbury
601 Glynita Circle
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Ms. Sidbury:
RE: Case: 07-111 SPHA, 601 Giynita Circle

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on December 19, 2006 by the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County. All
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
Interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it.is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the
Board at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

A, Bbioce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:

c: Wilham J. Wiseman ili, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
Pam Miller 24 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136
Linnea Stouffer 25 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136

Director’s Office | County Office Building
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryliand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

.
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Requested: 1/31/2007
l

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

|
CASE NO. 07-111-SPHA |

|

601 GLYNITA CIRCLE

{
T ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 12/19/2006 |
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING .’

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors Gounty, by au- !
thority of the Zoning Act and Requlations of Baltimore
sCounty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on
the property identlfied herein as follows: |

Gase; #07-111-8PHA
601 Glynita Circie ‘ :
gnnh side of Glynita Circle, 37.5 feet east of Glynowings
rve *
4th Election District 2nd Gounciimanic District |
Legal Owner(s): Angela Sidbury . |
‘Suecial Hearing: To approve a Use Parmit for a Class A
Group Chifd Care Center for a maximum of 12 children..
Variance: To parmit a Group Child Care Genter fence with
?*wiback-nf O-feet in lieu of the mintmum required 20
get. ‘ _ : |
Hearing: Monsay, Movember 13, 2006 ai 11:00 a.m.
in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosiey
Avenue, Towson 21204. -

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, (i :
Zoning Commissioner for Batimare County :
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessibie; for |
special accommodations Please Gontact the:Zoning Com- ¢
-missioner's Office at {410) 887-3868. : f
(2} For infarmation concerming the File and/or Hearing,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

IQ_{Q%L, 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on ‘O(QGJJ ,200b.

-Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410) §87-3391. }
10334 Qct. 26 . o o, = x> 113878
ﬁ The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
(1) Catonsviile Times
[} Towson Times
J Owings Mills Times
. NE Booster/Reporter
A North County News ‘ .
| EGAL ADVERTISING
RECEIVED 4
 pmanatanat e 1
|
ﬂ OCT 31 2006
E L. - JL ‘




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS DATE: 10/28/05
Case Number: 07-111-SPHA
Petitioner/Developer. ANGELA SIDBURY ) . L
Date of Hearing (Closing): 11/13/06 | *
This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted
conspicuously on the property located at: 601 GLYNITACIRCLE ) r
R . _ 4 }
. The sign(s) were posted on: _loreewe VS U
1
I
|
| i
£ O
(Signature] of Sign Poster)
o
~ Linda OKeefe
i PGk (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
BEEE Tie. MO _
& o 523 Penny Lane
| (Street Address of Sign Poster)
I
e e = S e SRS T T s e T

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030

_—— v mm - o = ——rrma AL eETEERLL — ) Se— L —— .

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
|

I
410-666-5366

— ———— ——

{Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

|
|




umeEij RECEIVED FOR FILING

9
o >
0o

TR

IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE, N/S Glynita Circle,

37.5’ E of Glynowings Drive *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(601 Glynita Circle)
4™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2nd Council District
* Case No.07-111-SPHA

Angela L. Sidbury
Petitioner

ok ok & Kk ok ok %k %k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Angela Leach-Sidbury.
The Petitiﬁner requests a spectal hearing to approve a Class “A” Group Child Care Center on the
subject property, pursuant to Section 424.4.A.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.). In addition, the Petitioner request§ variance relief from Section 424.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
to permit a Group Child Care Center fence with a setback of zero (0) feet in lieu of the minimum
required 20 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Angela L.
Sidbury,iproperty owner. Appearing as Protestants in this matter were Pam Miller and Linnea
Stﬁuffer, nearby residents.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped corner lot on the north side of Glynita Circle, and east of Glynowings Drive in the Bonita
subdivision of Reisterstown. The property contains 6,534 square feet, more or less, split-zoned
D.R.16 and D.R.5.5 and is improved with a split-level, single-family dwelling. The Petitioner filed

the instant Petition to expand an existing child day care facility within the home.




An understanding of the relevant provisions of the B.C.Z.R. relative to child care
operations is fundamental to the issue in this case. Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. defines the words
and terms used throughout the regulations. A “family child care home” is defined as a private
residence wherein care, protection and supervision is provided for a fee for part or all of a day, at
least twice a week, t0 no more than eight children at one time.” Section 424.3 of the B.C.Z.R.
indicates that family child care homes are permitted by right and as an accessory use within
dwellings in all zones. Thus, under the B.C.Z.R., a family child care home is permitted on the
subject property by right. In fact, testimony and evidence presented established that the Petitioner
is a licensed daycare provider and is operating such a facility at the present time.

Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. also defines a “group child care center” as “A building or
structure wherein care, protection and supervision is provided for part or all of a day, on a regular
schedule, at least twice a week to at least nine children.” A Class “A” group child care center is a
facility where care is provided for between 9 and 12 children. A Class “B” group child care center
is a facility where care is provided for more than 12 children. In the instant case, the Petitioner
proposes expanding her operation from 8 to 12 children. Thus, approval is requested for a Class
“A” group child care facility.

Section 424.4 of the B.C.Z.R. sets out the process for the application of such approval.
Under that process, notice of the application for a use permit for a Class A Group Child Care
Center is posted on the property at issue for a period of at least 30 days. Within that period, any
owner/occupant within 1,000 feet of the property may file a formal request for a public hearing
before the Zoning Commissioner. In this case, and although my file lacks the formal request, Pam
Milier and Linnea Stouffer filed a formal request and this matter was scheduled for public hearing
which was conducted in its entirety on Monday, November 13, 2006.

Section 424.4.6 of the B.C.Z.R. provides that the Zoning Commissioner review the
application. Approval or denial of the application shall be based upon factors relating to the

character of the surrounding community and the anticipated impact of the proposed use on that

\ "X — e
L0

community. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner may impose requirements upon the approval

Gadien RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date
By
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of any application in order to assure that the use will not be detrimental to the health, safety and
general welfare of the locaile. The full breadth of these regulations is set out in Section 424 of the

B.C.Z.R.
Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that Ms. Sidbury has been a

resident in the neighborhood for some five (5) years and has owned the subject property since
February 2006 which has operated as a child care facility since that time and she presently has
eight children enrolied. The property contains an outdoor play area and as will be discussed below
is fenced with a five-foot high board-on-board stockade-type fence. She indicated that the children
typically arrive at the property around 7:00 AM and are picked up by their parents or family
between 6:00 PM and, in some cases, as late as midnight. The facility operates seven days a week.
Ms. Sidbury mdicated that there is a high demand for her services and most of her clients come
from the neighborhood and reside within a 5-mile radius. There is no advertising and clients are
obtained by word of mouth. The facility currently has a waiting list which prompted Ms. Sidbury
to seek approval of a Class “A” group child care facility to allow her to have up to 12 children.
Ms. Sidbury fully described her qualifications and background as a day care provider as well as the
number of employees, her licensing and the general day-to-day operations at the facility.

As noted above, the property is a corner lot located on the east side of Glynowings
Drive described as a busy road, which becomes Owings Mills Boulevard further to the south.
Access 1o the subject property is provided by dropping children off at the curb on Glynita Court in
tront of the home. The two-vehicle concrete parking pad is used by the Petitioner and her
employee. Photographs were submitted at the hearing which show the subject property and
driveway access. These photographs also show that this is an affluent neighborhood featuring nice

“homes on relatively average sized lots.



Although Ms. Sidbury has operated without incident for many months and apparently
enjoys the support of many of the residents of Bonita, several of her neighbors, Ms. Miller and Ms.
Stouffer, appeared in opposition to the request. They reside on BonBon Court located on the
opposite side of Glynita Circle. Their concerns generally fell within two areas. First, they were
concerned with the tence variance request and that the fence might be extended into the front yard
of the subject property. Ms. Sidbury satisfactorily explained that the fence which, has existed in its
present location for many years, was not intended to be changed. Secondly, they complained of
problems with tratfic, particularly drop-off and pick-up times and worried that the granting of the
petitions may impact the property values of homes in the area.

This 1s a close case. On the one hand, the existing operation of a day care facility for up
to eight children is permitted by right and has apparently existed on the site for nearly nine months.
The addition of four children mandates the special hearing relief requested herein. In my view, the
impact of these four additional children will be minimal. This is particularly so, given the young
age of the children who are cared for at this site. On the other hand, Ms. Miller has valid concerns
regarding tratfic, particularly since Glynowings Drive is heavily traveled during rush hour and cars
traveling on Glynita Circle (the unfavored highway controlled by a stop sign) would or could
encounter problems if cars are parked along the curb in front of the subject property. A Zoning
Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received from the Office of Planning shares in those

concerns and states in pertinent part, “the Office of Planning does not recommend that the special

:Z_CB hearing for use permit be granted unless the petitioner can demonstrate adequate and safe
=J

;'-:- i provisions for drop off and pick up of children”. In this regard, and with the consent of all those at
O ¢ _ ., . .

L ; A1 the hearing, I requested the guidance and opinion of the Bureau of Traffic Engineering. Mr.
£

)

= (F 9 Stephen Weber was provided with the pertinent parts of the file and has made an examination of
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the mntersection of Glynita Circle and Owings Mill Boulevard (previously Glynowings Drive) as
well as the subject site. In pertinent part, Mr. Weber has stated:

“With regard to the site itself, I would reiterate the Office of Planning’s
comment that the petitioner should demonstrate adequate and safe provisions for

drop off and pick up of children. Our agency feels that all daycare centers
should have such activity taking place on site and off of the street. We note that
this dwelling has a 2-car parking pad. These 2 parking spaces should be
reserved exclusively for parents to drop off and pick up children during any
hours that the daycare center is in operation. The owner and any staff should
not be parking in these 2 spaces during the day when the daycare is open.”

Turning next to the Variance request, the plan shows that the perimeter of the property
1s enclosed with a stockade fence. Indeed, this is appropriate and necessary to provide security for
the children and privacy of neighbors. Additionally, wood fence screening, as shown on the plan
and photographs, will prevent noise and other impacts associated with the use of the site from
disrupting neighboring property owners, particularly the adjacent neighbor on the Petitioner’s
eastside as Glynowings Drive runs along the western boundary. In this case, 1 will grant the
variance from Section 424.1.B requiring a fence to be no closer to a property line than 20 feet.
There 1s no objection concerning the fence’s location which has existed in its current configuration
since the home was built in 1979. In fact, the neighbors prefer the present location and there are no
adverse agency comments in this regard.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Hearing. In my view the proposed increase from 8 to 12 children will not detrimentally
impact the neighborhood from the standpoint of visual impact on adjacent properties. Although
trafiic 1s a more viable concern, I am persuaded that the existing road system can accommodate the
modest ncrease in use. However, pursuant to Section 424.4.6.C of the B.C.Z.R., I will impose
certain conditions to protect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding locale and the
children attending the facility. There will be no signage or exterior advertising of the day care
center on the subject property. The hours of operation shall be restricted to 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM,
five days a week (Monday through Friday). The Petitioner and her employee will not park in the




— O\

N2

e

SECEIVEL FUR FILING

Jki

Date

By

n

-

w

concrete drive during the hours of operation and the Petitioner shall provide written notice to all
clients that they shall not park in front of adjacent propertics and must use the Petitioner’s
driveway for parking and to drop-off/pick-up children to the extent possibie.

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

At
this }l day of November, 2006 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a Class “A”

Group Child Care Center on the subject property, pursuant to Section 424.4.A.5 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking rehief from Section
424.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a Group Child Care
Center fence with a setback of zero (0) feet in lieu of the mmimum required 20 feet, in accordance

with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for her use permit and be granted same upon
recelpt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this fime 1s at her own risk until the 30-day appeal period from
the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The proposed use shall be limited to 12 children.

3) There will be no signage or exterior advertising of the day care center on
the subject property.

4) 'The hours of operation shall be restricted to 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM, five
days a week (Monday through Friday).

5) The Petitioner shall provide written notice to all clients that they shall use
the driveway/parking pad in front of the property for parking and to drop-
off/pick-up children to the extent possible. There shall be no parking on
adjacent properties or along the north side of Glynita Circle within 25
feet from the stop sign at the Glynowings Circle.




6) As a result of the examination of the intersection of Glynita Circle and
Glynowings Drive (Owings Mills Blvd.), it was noted that Petitioner’s
split-rail fence running along the west property line (east side of Owings
Mills Blvd.) from the stockade fence down to near Glynita Circle is not
shown on the site plan submiited. While the split-rail fence is not
causing any traffic problem, the Bureau of Highways has noted that the
last two wood rails that come near the street light (the northeast corner of
Owings Mills and Glynita Circle) are located off of the Petitioner’s
property and are on Baltimore County right-of-way. The Petitioner shall
remove these two rails off of County property or obtain permission for
them to be there.

7) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

WIW:dlw for Batimore County
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M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

November 2], 2006

Ms. Angela L. Sidbury
601 Glynita Circle
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
N/S Glynita Circle, 37.5° E of Glynowings Drive ~
(601 Glynita Circle)
4™ Election District — 2™ Council District
Angela L. Sidbury - Petitioner
Case No, 07-111-SPHA

Dear Ms. Sidbury:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captiﬁned-matter. The

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the
attached Order. |

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management .

office at 887-3391.
Verg truly yours
L !-f- - h‘ .
. WISEMAN, 11
Zonimg Commissioner
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County

c: Ms. Pam Milier, 24 BonBon Court, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Ms. Linnea Stouffer, 25 BonBon Court, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




Petﬁmn for Specg«ll Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ggo \ Q"\g\ L \&3_.. C ¢ “_\_
which is presently zoned O\ SO S. S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manag ent. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Balﬂmre County and which is described m the description and plat attached ereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zon:ng egulations of Baitimore -
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

A Use fermit fov.a Class A Grovp Child Cave Center for a Maximom
o€ | 2 Childven

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further Bﬁ'ee
zaning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for

to and are {o be bounded by the
more County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
!)e#.ury that l/we are the legal mer(s) of the property which
& subject of this Petition.

=\ Ao O Oduy
N Type or

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
e T TamowNe. | MemTpewPR
City " State Zip Code Signature . a
Attorney For Petitioner: O\ (e SEEERY
. Address Telephone No.
- Q. X wh ™MD Q
Name - Typa of Print State e
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature , | ‘
@*C_o pany —_— Name
= 4 | |
~1 Ac ‘;li Telephone No Address one No
L f
'3' i' | - State Zip Code cRy . Swe ___ ZpCode
9  OFFICE USE ONLY
s 7,
2 OD 9 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
1 6 .
;j ({: =f No. r?""l l ‘“SPHA UNAVAH.ABLEFORHEARM
oL 9lsies . ‘
32
e 0
3O w
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Petitton for v:mance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at \ gD\ (T\Mr\j kCLQJI AT
which is presently zoned DR\, L DL S.S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectio *
ereof, hereby petition ora- ariance from n(S)[fD\‘f. () BCZR) +o permit a @mur Child Cave
Center fence with o sefback of O feet in lieu of the minimum reguived 10 feet.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty) |
'To Be FI"E.SEM(ECD\ M Heﬁ.*'fvlﬂ

.,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. - .
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, elc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under miﬁienalties of

" perjury, that {/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: - Leqgal Owner(s):

B ooy =N\o S1 0% SV

Name - Type or Print o ' Name ~Jype or P \Q W
Signature

Signature
Addiess ' - — Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City | State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: AR AN Yoo Caic Yo X33 M09
Address Telephone No.
| Lo Wrcthown MO W3y
dﬂgmﬂ TYDE or Print City State Zip Code
Z= 8 - . Representative to be Contacted:
~Signatute 4 ‘ | '
Ly
Company - Name
2 1]
Addrefs T . Telephone No. Address ) Teiephone No.
i 9 - .
S 4 - State ZpCode - = Ty — State Zip Code
’ OFFICE USE ONLY
, ; "] _ ( l _ _C ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
2 o r UNAYAILABLE FOR HEARING __
N Reviewed By P Date 2106
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 601 Glynita Circle

Beginning at a point on the north side of Glynita Circle which 1s 60’ wide
at the distance of 37.5’ E of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Glynowings Drive which 1s 75’ wide. Being Lot #40,
Block A, Section # 1 1n the subdivision of Bonita as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book #41, Folio #136, containing 6,534 square feet. Also
known as 601 Glynita Circle and located in the 4th Election District, 2nd

Councilmanic District.

O -L1/- SPHA




'Atimore County, Maryland .

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Pﬂﬁplﬂ‘ﬂ Counsel DE’-pUty PEGP]E'S CD'UHSE:I
| December 19, 2006

Hand-delivered

Timothy Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits and

Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE

N/S Glynita Circle, 37.5°E of Glynowings Drive
(601 Glynita Circle) RECE] VED

4" Election District: 2™ Council District

Angela L. Sidbury. - Petitioners OEC 1 2008
Case No.: 07-111-SPHA

'I..-_
........

Dear Mr. Kotroco:
Please enter an appeal by the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County

Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated November 21, 2006
by the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner,

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.
Very truly yours,

Mol amsnen

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel! for Baltimore County

C AN ﬂe;(g

Carole S. Demt
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSD/rmw

cc:  Angela L. Sidbury
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

November 8, 2006

Angela Sidbury
601 Glynita Circle
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Ms. Sidbury:
RE: Case Number: 07-111-SPHA, 601 Glynita Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processmg by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 12, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wili be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w., Gl 0.0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
11] West Chesapeake: Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 601 Glynita Avenue REC E E\JE D
INFORMATION: -
Item Number: 7-111 SEP 2 7 2008
Petitioner: Angela Sidbury Z ~ .

HiY H”\QE .
ZOlli]]g: DR 5.5 and DR16 UN}NG CO’W&IH}UIO‘ LR

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance

The property consists of a single family dwelling on an average size lot on the corner of Glynowings
Drive and Glynita Circle. The petition requests a use permit for a 12 child Group Child Care Center Class
A and a variance to permit a fence 0 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 20 feet.

The submitted site plan does not show provisions for drop off and pick up of children.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not recommend that the special hearing for use permit be granted unless the
petitioner can demonstrate adequate and safe provisions for drop off and pick up of children.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVWZACA-111 doc

VAL,

WL A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2006
Department of Permits & Development .
Management
. Q¥
FROM: Denms A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 25, 2006

Ttem Nos. 07-101, 102,.103, 105, 106,
107, 108, 109, 110/ 1110112, 114, 115,

And 116

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09212006.doc



SkIA

Rﬂbert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Draven b0 bzl
- - Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor |
. Administration
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THANSPDRTATIUN

- Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: Sevy, \B £OO6

Ms. Kristen Matthews | - RE:  Baltimore County
‘Baltimore County Office Of - o IR Itemn No. Y 1\
Permits and Developméent Management - o= SPRA
County Office Building, Room 109 GOl Guvprvta Cigers
Towson, Maryland 21204 . '- Ay ancE ~ Poei Fowr

FF'IJLF' Wﬁ-*u- TeTBAcx OfF O"“:cz T

Dear Ms, Matthews:

Thank you for the Gpp(}rtlllllty to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject prﬂperty does not access a State roadway and is not

affected by any State nghway Admimstration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objectwn to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. } l 2

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact M1chael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1- 800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at (mba.lley@sha state.md. us)

Very truly yours,

\U\LMP%Q

*Steven D. Foster, Chlef

Engmeerlng Access Permits
Division

SDEF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryfand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300

. 'www.marylaﬁdmads.cum




700 Last Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 24, 2006
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapesake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: September 18, 2006
Item Number(s): 100 112, 114,115, 116

Pursuant to vyour “Fequest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: Pile

;‘: ; Priated wilth Soybean Ink
. on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO:. Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM — Development Coordination swit
DATE: September 25, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # See List Below
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 18, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments with regards to the following zoning items:

07-100-A
07-101-A
07-104-A
07-105-A
07-107-A
07-109-A

TN
J-111-

07-115-A

07-116-A

Reviewer: '], Livingston Date: September 25, 2006




' APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
601 Glynita Circle
North side Glynita Circle, 37.5 feet east of Glynowings Drive
4" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s). Angela L. Sidbury

Case No.: 07-111-SPHA

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance (September 12, 2006)

Zoning Description of Property

Notice of Zoning Hearing (September 27, 2006) E@EEME
- 7

Certification of Publication (October 26, 2006) JAN23 2007
Certificate of Posting (October 26, 2006) by BALTIMORE COUNTY
| BOARD OF APPEALS

Entry of Appearaﬁce by People’'s Counse! (September 18, 2006)
Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet — 1 Sheet

Protestant(s) Sign-in Sheet — None

Citizen(s) Sign-tn Sheet — 1 Sheet.

Zaning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibit
1. Site Plan
2. Photagraphs of subject property
3. Certificate of Registration — Maryland Department of Education

Protestants’ Exhibits:
1. None

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit)
1. Zohing map
2. E-mail from Stephen Weber
3. Real Property Search

Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED in accordance w/order - November 21, 2006)

Notice of Appeal received on December 19, 2006 from People's Counsel

C: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of POM
Angela L. Sidbury 601 Glynita Circle Reisterstown 21136
Pam Miller 24 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136
Linnea Stouffer 25 Bon Bon Court Reisterstown 21136

T I

- date sent Januarv-22- 2007 amf
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Go Back

-fiﬁ ] BALTIMORE COUNTY | View Map

' Real Property Data Search (20070 New Search
GroundRent

t“i""‘i{i Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1700013448 -

Owner Name: SIDBURY ANGELA L Use: RESIDENTIAL

Mailing A;Idress: 601 GLYNITA CIR :l'i“:;iPﬂ' Do once iy
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1737 eed Reference: % 23453/ 213

todtonastucweinormaton ]

Premises Address Legal Description

601 GLYNITA CIR
601 GLYNITA CIR

BONITA
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Piat No: - 1
45 7 276 ' 1 A 40 1 Plat Ref: 41/ 136
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1979 1,568 SF 6,534.00 5F 04
Stories - Basement Type Exterior
2 ' NO SPLIT LEVEL . SIDING
Base Value Vvalue Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
o 01/01/2007 07/01/2006 (07/01/2007
Land 42,530 84,530
Improvements: 86,530 175,120
Total: 129,060 259,650 129,060 172,590

{ ) 0
Transfer Information
Seller: GUTSHALL DAVID R S Date: 02/28/2006 Price: $269,500

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /23453/ 213 Deed?2:

0

Preferential Land:

Seller: PATEL KIRITKUMAR R | ‘Date: 06/20/2001 Price: $113,DDD

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedi:/15315/ 246 Deed2:

Seller: PATEL RAMESHCHANDRA M Date: 08/26/1998 Price: %0
Deedl: /13105/ 726 Deed2:

NOT ARMS-LENGTH

Type:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 0G0 0 0

Tax Exempt: .NO _ Special Tax Recapture:
* NONE *

Exempt Class:

o0 #32

http://sdatcert?:.resiusa.org/rpdrewrite/ details.aspx?Counv_,f=04&SearchType:STREET&... 07/30/2007




W1 BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ Real Property Data Search

District - 04 Account Number - 1700013448

Property maps provided courtesy of
For more information on electronic mapping applications, v

web site at www.mdr state. md. US/W

L,

hitp://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_re

ehcom/index htmi

write/maps/ showmap.asp?county!

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back

View Map
New Search

the Maryland Dep_artment of Planning ©2004.

isit the Maryland Department of Planning

d=04&accountid=04+1... 07/30/2007




§101 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS §101

FREEWAY — A motorway or portion thereof which: is. or is intended, for both intra- and
mnter-metropolitan travel; has or is intended to have a center median strip and a total of four
or more lanes for moving traffic; is designed or intended for traffic speeds of at least 60
miles per hour; has no access to abutting private property; has no grade 1ntersections with

other motorways; and has been designated as a freeway by the Planning Board. [Bill No.
40-1967]

FUEL SERVICE STATION — A structure or land used or intended to be used for the

retail sale of automative fuel, but not a truck stop. For the purpose of these regulations, any
establishment which sells auto fuel retail shall be considered a fue] service station, unless it
is classified as a truck stop or trucking facility. [Bill. Nos. 40-1967; 18-1976; 172-1993]

FUEL SERVICING SPACE — On a fuel service station site, any one of the maximum

number of spaces on which cars may be situated simultaneously while being fueled. [Bill
Nos, 40-1967; 172-1993]

GARAGE, COMMUNITY -— A structure or series of structures for the storage of
automobiles of residents of the neighborhood, and not used for making repairs.

GARAGE, RESIDEN_TIAL ~—— An accessory building, portion of a main building or
building attached thereto used for storage of private motor vehicles, [Bill No. 70-1988]

GARAGE, SERVICE —- A garage, other than a residential garage, where motor-driven
vehicles are stored, equipped for operation, repaired or kept for remuneration, hire or sale.

GARDEN CENTER — A place of business where garden related products, horticultural

materials or produce are sold to the retail customer. A garden center may mclude a nursery
or controlied environment structures. {Bill No. 41-1992]

GOLF COURSE — A tract of land laid out for at least nine holes for playing golf, and
improved with tees, greens, fairways and hazards, facilities for collecting fees, storing golf
equipment for rental or limited sale and storing equipment for maintenance of the golf
course. Golf course includes snack stands and a restaurant with seating for no more than 50

persons. Golf course does not include catering facilities. nor any other facilities for
entertainment or recreation. [Bill Nos. 73-2000: 74-20001

GROSS LEASABLE AREA (GLA) — The total floor area of a building for which- the
enant pays rent and which is designed for the tenant’s O0Ccupancy and exclusive use. Gross
leasable area does not include public or common areas which are not leasable to individual
tenants, e.g., enclosed pedestrian concourses in shopping malls. [Bill No. 26-1988]

GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER — A building or structure wherein care. protection
and supervision is provided for part or all of a day, on a regular schedule, at least twice a

week to at least nine children, including children of the adult provider (see Section 424).
[Bill Nos. 47-1985; 7-1991]

GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER, CLASS A — A group child care center wherein
group child care is provided for no more than 12 children at one time. [Bill No. 47-1985]

GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER, CLASS B — A group child care center wherein
group child care is provided for more than 12 children. {Bill No. 47-1985]

0o #7
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§ 101 GENERAL PROVISIONS § 101

nonprofit under Section 501 (C) (3) of Title 26 of the United States Code (for the purpose
of land conservation and open space preservation) and is used primarily for equestrian
activities. For the purpose of this definition, equestnan activities include horse riding, horse
traming, horse racing, horse showing, dressage, stadium jumping, Cross-country jumping,

carriage cornpetitions, and any and all other equine activities and events. [Bill No.
24-2002]

EXCAVATIONS, CONTROLLED — Al types of excavations other than those defined
as “‘excavations, uncontrolled.”

EXCAVATIONS, UNCONTROLLED — The digging of sotl, sand, gravel, rock,

minerals, clay or other earthen material from a land surface for any of the following
purposes: '

When incidental to the operation of a permitted business or manufacturing use located

on the  same property, but excluding any digging of material for sale, exchange,
processing or manufacture;

For grading or other purposes incidental to improvement of the land; and

When incidental 1o the development of land or to grading for public improvements,
[Resolution, November 21, 1956)

EXPRESSWAY - A motorway or portion thereof which is, or is imtended, for intra-
metropolitan travel of varying distances; has or is intended to have a center median strip
and a total of four or more lanes for moving traffic: is designed or intended for traffic
speeds of at least 55 miles per hour; has no direct access to individual uses on abutting.

private property; and has been designated as an expressway by the Baltimore County
Planning Board. [Bill No. 40-1967]

FACE-REAR ORIENTATION — Orientation of 2 building (automotive service station)

in such a manner that the pumps, openings to the service bays, etc., face away from any
street and toward the rear of the site. [Bill No. 40-1967]

FACE-SIDE ORIENTATION — Orientation of a building (automotive service station) in

such a manner that the pumps, openings to the service bays, etc., face away from any street
and toward a side of the site. [Bill No. 40-1967] ‘ -

FAMILY — Any number of individuals lawfully living together as a single housekeeping .

unit and doing their cooking on the premises, as distinguished from a group occupying a
boarding or rooming house or hotel. |

FAMILY CHILD CARE HOME — A private residence wherein care, protection and
supervision is provided for a fee for part or all of 3 day at least twice a week to no more
than eight children at one time, including children of the adult provider. The operator of a

family child care home shall hold at jeast one fire drill each week for the benefit of the
children (see Section 424). [Bill Nos. 47-1985; 7 -1991]

FARM — Three acres or more of land, and any improvements thereon, used primarily for
commercial agriculture, as defined in these regulations, or for residential and associated
agricultural uses. The term does not include the following uses as defined in these

1-15 | 8 —15-2002




 §424

SPECIAL REGULATIONS § 424
Nursery
Group Child Care Centers Schools
1 R.C2 SE
R.C.3 SE
R.C4 N
R.C.5and R.C.6 SE
D'R(BH ZﬂﬂeS) N
More than 40 children N/A SE SE
40 or fewer children C C C
40-or fewer children and RTA | -SE SE SE
1s applicable
RAE.I RAE.?2 R R R
Within apartment buildings of 50
or more units and subject to
supplemental regulations of
Sections 200.2.B and 201.2.B.
Freestanding SE SE SE
R Permutted as of right
SE =  Permitted by special excepion
N = Notpermitted .
C . = -Permitied subject to additional conditions

. Group child care centers in business and manufacturing zones are

permitted as a noncommercial accessory or principal use in
accordance with the following schedule:

) R ] Nursery

Group Child Care Centers ‘ Class A ! Class B | Schools |
R-O ' -

More than 40 chiidren N/A SE SE

40 or fewer children 1 C _C_ C .
OR-1, OR-2 R R ' R
O.T. R _R R
Business Zones R R R
M.R.,MH., M.L. and M.L.R. R R R
Zones R e

!

Permitted as of right

il

R
SE
N Not permitted
C

)

4-9]

Permitted by special exception

Permitted subject to additional conditions
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§ 423

SPECIAL REGULATIONS § 424

4. The Zoning Commissioner specifies the maximum number of amusement
devices to be maintained in the arcade.

5. In the Resource Conservation, Density Residential, Elevator- Apartment
Residence, Residential-Office and Office Zones, the principal use 1is
operated as a private club for the benefit of persons who are bona fide
members paying dues for the principal use and the use of the arcade is
restricted to such members and their guests and is not open to the general
public or to lessees of said private club.

Section 424
Family Child Care Homes, Group Child
Care Centers and Nursery Schools
{Bill Nos. 47-1985; 66-1985; 200-1990]

Family child care homes, group child care centers and nursery schools are permitted in all
zones 1n accordance with this- section. If a conflict arises between this section and other specific
provisions of these Zoning Regulations, this section shall govern. -

4241

424.2

General. Family child care homes, group child care centers and nursery schools shall
meet the following requirements:

A.

B.

Any such use shall be registered, licensed or certified as required by the
applicable state or local agency. ’

In addition, with respect to group child care centers and nursery schools, ouidoor

play space abutting residential property shall be fenced. Fences shall be solid
wood stockade or panel, a minimum height of five feet, and no closer to the
property line than 20 feet.

On or after April 15, 1985, no family child care home, group child care center or
nursery school shall be permitted adjoining a residentially used property or

- dwelling unit in a D.R, or R.C. Zone that has an existing family child care home

or group child care center or nursery school adjoining such residentially used
property or dwelling unit.

Group-child care centers .and nursery schools are permitted by right within the

following uses whether such use is permitted by right or by special exception, and in

D.R. Zones, group child care centers and nursery schools permitted by this section are

not required to meet the provisions of Section [BGI.1.B.1.¢ (restrictions in residential
~transition areas).

A. Churches.

B
C
D.
E

Community buildings.
Hospiials.

School buildings, public or private.

Housing for the elderly.
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§ 180!

(4)

(3)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES ~ § 1BO1

-of the structure or alter the location or use of the structure, [Bill

No. 40-1992)]

An addition to an existing church or other building for religious
worship, including parking areas and driveways, provided all other
applicable zoning regulations including setback, parking and

SCreening requirements, are maintained. (Bill Nos. 109-1982:
40-1992] ‘ |

A new church or other building for religious worship constructed

On 2a parcel of land large enough to provide landscaped but
otherwise unimproved yard areas of 100 feet between any

Improvement and any property line other than street frontages.
[Bill Nos. 109-1982; 40-1992)

A new church or other building for religious worship, the site plan
for which has been approved after a public hearing in accordance
with Section 500.7. Any such hearing shall include 2 finding that
the proposed improvements are Planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements,
will-be maintained and that said Plan can otherwise be expected to
be compatible with the character and general welfare of the
surrounding residential premises. [Bill Nos. 109-1982; 40-1992}

Shoreline fishing and shellfish facilities. Such uses shall be

governed by the provisions of Sections 5004, 1A01.2.C.9,

1A02.2.B.10, 1A04.2.B.7 and 1B01.1.C.8. [Bill Nos. 109-1982;
40-1992)

An addition to an exisung trailer park or mobile home Fpark or

contiguous to such park. If the park is lawfully in existence in a

D.R. Zone on the effective dare of this act. [Bill Nes. 109-1982:;
40-1992]

An addition to an existing community building, or other structure
devoted to’ civic, social, recreational, fraternal or educational
activity, including parking, and screening requirements, are
maintatned. [Bill Nos. 109-1982; 40-1992)

(10) A new community building, or other structures devoted to civic,

social, recreational, fraternal or educational acuvity, if the Zoning
Commissioner determines during the special exception process
that the proposed improvements are' planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements,
Will be maintained and that the special exception can otherwise be
expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare

of the surrounding residential premuses. [Bill Nos. 109-1982:
40-1992]

(11)Principal use-Class A and Class B group child care centers,

provided that the Zoning Commissioner determines, during the

1B-7




" § 1BO] BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 1B01

special- exception -process that the proposed improvements are
planned in such a way that compliance with the bulk standards of
Section 424.7 will be maintained and that the special exception
can otherwise be expected to be compatible with the character and’

general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. [Bill Nos.
200-1990; 59-1991; 40-1992)

(12)The conversion of a dwelling to a bed-and-breakfast home, bed-

and-breakfast inn or country inn purssant to Section 402D or
Section 402E. [Bill Nos. 113-1988; 40-1992]

(13) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 104, the reconstruction
of an existing nursing home which is destroyed by fire or other

casualty. However, such reconstruction may not mcrease the size
or ground floor area of the structure or alter the location or use of
the structure. [Bill Nos. 37-1988; 40-1992)

(14) Transit facilities and rail passenger stations shall be exempt from
the RTA requirements. [Bill Nos. 91-1990; 40-1992]

(15) Assisted living facilities, Class A. [Bill No. 188-1993]

h.  The provisions contained in Paragraphs a through e of Subsection B.1
shall not apply to existing developments as described in Subsection
A.1 of Section 1B02.3, nor to subdivision tracts for which tentatively

approved plans remain in effect as described in Subsection A.2 of said
section. [Bill No. 40-1992]

2. Use regulations in- existing developments. In existing developments as
described in Subsection A.1 of Section 1B02.3, uses shall be limited to
those now lawfully established or to those indicated in the subdivision plans
on file with the Department of Permits and Development Management,

except as may otherwise be permitted under provisions adopted pursuant to
the authority of Section 504.

3. Use regulations for existing subdivision tracts. On subdivision tracts for
which tematively approved plans remain in effect as described in
Subsection A.2 of Section 1B023, the uses permitted shall be those
indicated in the plan or, where the use is not indicated and if not
inconsistent with the plan, the uses shall be those permitted under zoning
regulations in effect at the time the tentative approval was granted.

C. Uses permitted by special exception. The following uses, only, are permitted by
special exception in all D.R. Zones, subject to the restrictions hereinafter
prescribed: [Bill Nos. 105-1982; 36-1988]3

1. Camps, public or quasi-public, including day camps.

3 Editor’s Note: Former Item 1 of this subsection, which permitted boardmg or mmg houses, was repealed by Bill No.
124-1993, and former Item 2, which permitted boat yards, incleding marinas, was repealed by Bill No. 179.1995. See,
however, Section 408B of these regulations, which permits baarding- and rooming houses in D.R. Zones.

1B-8




§ 424 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS - § 425

424.6  Sign and display regulations. Signs are permitted, subject to Section 450. [Bill No.
89-1997] -

424.7 - Bulk standards for group centers in D.R. Zones. The following standards apply to
group child care centers located in D.R. Zones:

A, Mimimum lot size: oneacre for the first 40 children plus 500 square feet per child
for every child beyond 40 children. '

B. Minimum setback requirements.

sFront:  ° 25 feet from street line or the average setback of the adjacent
o residential dwellings, whichever is less.
-Side: | 50 feet from property line, with 20 feet of perimeter vegelative
buffer.
Rear: 50 feet from property line, with 20 feet of perimeter vegetalive
' buffer.

C. Parking, drop-off and delivery areas shall be located in the side or rear yards,
| unless the Zoning Commissioner, upon the recommendation of the Director of
Planning, determines that there will be no adverse 1mpact by using the front yard

for parking, drop off or delivery purposes. In all cases these areas shall be
tocated outside of the required buffer area.

Maximum height: 35 feet

E. Maximum impervious surfacc area: 25% of gross area.

Section 425
Alcoholic Beverages License
[Bill No. 66-1983]

Any entertainment, leisure or recreation oriented principal use provided for in Section 422.A
which holds a valid on-sale alcoholic beverages license of any class, except a special or
témporary license, may have amusement devices on its premises as long as the alcoholic
beverages license remains effective. All of the conditions and limitations set forth in Sections

422 and 423 are applicable to such uses, except that Sections 422.C.4 and 423.C.5 do not apply
to such uses. '

(Cont’d on page 4-93)
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424 .4

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 424

F.  Office buildings, except in R-O Zones where group day care centers in office
buildings shall require a special exceplion. |

Family child care homes are permitted by right as an accessory use within dwellings
in all zones. In D.R. Zones, such use is not required to meet the provisions of Section
IBO1.1.B.1.e (restrictions in residential transition areas).

Group-child care center as accessory use.

A.

Gmui:: child care centers, Class A, are permitted as an accessory use within
single-family detached dwellings in all residential zones except R.C4, in all

industrial zones and in R-O and O.T. Zones if the Zoning Commissioner grants a
use permit under the following procedure:

i.

Upon application for a use permit, the owner or agent shall provide the
following information:

a.  Number of employees,
b. Number of children to be enrolled,

¢.  Hours of operation,

o

Esttmated amount of traffic generated,

e. A site plan indicating location and type of structure on the lot in

question, location and dimensions of play area(s), parking arrangement
and proximity of dwellings on adjacent lots,

f. A snapshot of the structure.

On the property in question, notice of (he application for the use permit

shall be conspicuously posted for a period of 30 days following the filing of
the application.

Within the thirty-day posting period, any occupant or owner within 1,000
feet of the 1ot in question may file a formal request for a public hearing with
the Zoning Commissioner in accordance with Section S00.7.

It a formal request for a public hearing is not filed. the Zoning
Commissioner, without a public hearing, may grant a use permit for a child
Care center if the proposed use meets all {he requirements of this subsection
and any other applicable requirements. Such use permit may be issued with
such conditions or restrictions as determined appropriate by the Zoning
Commissioner to satisfy the provisions of 424.4 A 6.¢ below and (o ensure

that the child care center will not be detrimental to the health, safety or
general welfare of the surrounding community.,

If a formatl request for a public heanng is filed, the Zoning Commissioner
shall schedule a date for the public hearing, such hearing to be held not less
than 15 days following public notice of such hearing in two newspapers of

general circulation and not more than 60 days from the date of filing of the
requests for public hearing,

4-88 02 - 01 - 2007




§ 424 SPECIAL REGULATIONS | § 424

6.  Following the public hearing, the Zoning Commissioner may either deny or
grant a use permit conditioned upon:

a.  His findings following the public hearing.

b. The character of the surrounding community and the anticipated
impact of the proposed use on that community.

C. 'The manner in which the requirements of Section 474 1 and other
applicable requirements are met: and any additional requirements as
deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner in order to ensure that

the child care center will not be detrimental to the health, safety or
general welfare of the surrounding community and as are deemed

necessary (0 sausfy the objectives of Section 502.1 of these
regulations.

d. Section [BOL.1.B notwithstanding, the Zoning Commissioner may
modify 1B01.1.B.1.¢ as it pertains to such use in D.R. Zones.

B. Group child care centers, Class A, are permiited as an accessory use within

single-family detached dwellings in OR-1 and OR-2 Zones and in all business
zones, by right.

424.5  Child care center as principal use. [Bill Nos. 51-1991; 132-2006]

A. Al other principal use group child care centers and nursery schools in residential
zones are permitted in accordance with the tollowing schedule:

4-80 02 - 01 — 2007
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Page 1 of 2

Bill Wiseman - Re: 07-111-SPHA - Angela Sidbury - Petitioner

R

R

From: Stephen Weber

To: Bill Wiseman; Debra Wiley

Date: 11/20/06 1:03 PM

Subject: Re: 07-111-SPHA -~ Angela Sidbury - Petitioner
CC: Jim Kordonski

o
e — gl a—— el F—

Dear Debra & Bill -

We did make an examination of the intersection of Glynita Circle & Owings Mill Blvd (previously Glynowings
Drive) as well as the subject site.

With respect to the intersection, sight distance looking from Glynita Circle to the right (north) is excellent.
Looking to the left (south) the sight lines just meet absolute minimum standards. It would certainly be
desirable for the sight lines to the south to be longer than they are, however the limitations are caused by
numerous fence fines and obstructions in the rear yards of homes along Bonbon Ct that are located outside of
the County right-of-way. Given that there are numerous properties involved and the County allowed the
design/construction of the road in the manner that it was built, and that it meets the absolute minimum
standards, it would be extremely difficult to force the improvement of the sight line., Also, while the sight line to
the left is restricted, interestingly it does not appear that it has contributed to any safety problems of the
intersection. There have only been two police-reported accidents at this intersection over the 7-year time
period of 1998-2004, which indicates a below-average accident rate. One actually occurred on Glynita Cir at
Owings Mill Bivd and involved a parked car in 2001 (we don't have any more information than that). The other
accident is the only two-car moving accident at the intersection and it involved a southbound left-turning vehicle
getting rear-ended by another southbound thru vehicle on Owings Mills Bivd. There had been NO reported
accident accidents involving a vehicle exiting from Glynita Cir onto Owings Mill Bivd. Therefore, while we will
agree the sight lines to the left are limited, it appears that drivers leaving this development are very much
aware of the situation and enter onto Owings Mills Bivd very cautiously. T've seen this situation numerous times
before on busier roadways with limited sight lines from a side street with essentially ali local traffic. These
drivers are very aware of the roadway limitations and enter the main road very carefully and therefore the
accident rates are often safer than normal. Many times the intersections with excellent sight lines are ones
where we have safety problems because side street drivers think they have an excellent line of sight and then
they fail to really take the time to assess the presence of approaching vehicles.

With regard to the site itself, 1 would reiterate the Office of Planning’s comment that the petitioner should
demonistrate adequate and safe provisions for drop off and pick up of children. Our agency feels that all
daycare centers should have such activity taking place on site and off of the street. We note that this dwelling
has a 2-car parking pad. These 2 parking spaces should be reserved exclusively for parents to drop off and pick
up children during any hours that the daycare center is in operation. The owner and any staff should not be
parking in these 2 spaces during the day when the daycare is open.

While not really involving your case, we will point out that the petitioner has a split rail fence running along the
west property line (the east side of Owings Mill Bivd) from the stockade fence down to near Glynita Circle and it
is not shown on the Plat which accompanied the zoning variance/special hearing. While the split-rail fence is
not causing any traffic problem, we note that the last two wood rails that come to near the streetlight, located
on the northeast corner of Owings Mili Bivd & Glynita Cir, are located off of the petitioner's property and are on
Baitimore County right-of-way. The petitioner should remove these two tails off of County property, as they do
not have permission for them to be there,

If you have any questians or need any other information, give me a call at ext. 3554.

Steve Weber
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>>> Debra Wiley 11/20/06 12:03:16 PM >>>
N/S Glynita Circle, 32.5 E of Glynowings Drive, (601 Glynita Circle), 4th Election District & 2nd

Coundil District
Hi Steve,
Commissioner Wiseman asked that I send you an email regarding the above captioned.

This is just a gentle reminder to see if you have come to any opinion as to whether an adequate and safe drop-
off for children can be utilized at this property, we wouid like to have the benefit of your advice.

Thanking you in advance for your attention and time to this matter; it is appreciated. Have a great day!
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Account Identifier; District - 04 Account Number - 1700013448

Owner Information

Owner Name: SIDBURY ANGELA L Use: RESIDENTIAL
Printicipal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 601 GLYNITA CIR Deed Reference: 1) /234537 213
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1737 2}

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

601 GLYNITA CIR
601 GLYNITA CIR

~ - BONITA .
m
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area “Plat No: 1
49 7 276 1 A 40 1 Plat Ref: 41/ 136
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built ~—Enclosed-Area. Property Land Area County Use
. 1979 / , 1,568 SF 7 . 6,534.00 SF 04
Stories .. Basement | “ Type Exterior
2 77 NO ;i ~ SPLITLEVEL =~ ) SIDING

; 1

- { &
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Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
017/01/2004 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Land: 42,530 42,530
Improvements: 86,530 86,530
Total: 129,060 129,060 124,060 NOT AVAIL
Preferaentiat Land: 0 0 0 NOT AVAIL

Transfer Information

e

|
4

Seller: GUTSHALL DAVID R Date: 02/28/2006 Price: $269,500
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /23453/ 213 Deed2:

Seller: PATE] KIRITKUMAR R Date: 06/20/2001 Price: $118,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15315%/ 246 Deed2:

Seller: PATEL RAMESHCHANDRA M Date: 08/26/1998 Price: %0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /13105/ 726 Deed?:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007

County 000 D 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 &) 0

Tax Exempt: NQO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *
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